Regular Session
June 11, 2018

The Union County Board of Supervisors met in Regular Session on June 11, 2018. The
meeting was called to order at 9:00 AM with the following members present. Ron Riley,
Dale Cline and Dennis Brown.

AGENDA: Motion by Cline and seconded by Brown to approve the Agenda. All voting aye,
motion carried.

MINUTES: Motion by Brown and seconded by Cline to approve the minutes from June 4,
2018. All voting aye, motion carried.

OPEN FORUM: No one spoke in open forum.

ENGINEER: Zach Gunsolley, Union County Engineer, presented and discussed the
weekly maintenance activity report. Utility Permit:  Motion by Cline and seconded by
Brown to approve the utility permit with H & H Commercial Services, Diagonal lowa to
install a sewer line at Summit Park Lane in Section 3 of Douglas Township. All voting aye,
motion carried. Utility Permit: Motion by Brown and seconded by Cline to approve the
utility permit with Windstream for boring into Beechwood Ave and placing 300’ of new 12
pair copper cable from existing pedestal to a new pedestal at 1959 Beechwood Ave in
Section 20 of Douglas Township. All voting aye, motion carried. Utility Permit: Motion by
Cline and seconded by Brown to approve the utility permit with Windstream for placing 145’
of buried fiber optic cable on REA Road. Fiber to be placed 28’ from the centerline of the
road at a minimum depth of 36” in Section 22 of Lincoln Township. All voting aye, motion
carried.

CLERK’S REPORT: Motion by Cline and seconded by Brown to accept the Clerk’s Report
for June. All voting aye motion carried.

CARE LEASE AND MANAGEMENT AGREEMENT: Motion by Brown and seconded by
Cline for the chair to sign the CARE Lease and Management Agreement. All voting aye,
motion carried.

CLAIMS: Motion by Cline and seconded by Brown to approve Claim #134254 - Claim
#134387 as follows: All voting aye, motion carried.

Vendor Name Total Payments Vendor Name Total
Payments

ACCESS SYSTEMS $1,425.96 IDE, ROGER $24.84
ACCESS SYSTEMS $596.94 IMWCA $12,538.00
ADAIR COUNTY HOSP $2,595.00 INNOVATIVE INDUSTRIES $4,832.33
ADAMS CO SHERIFF $840.00 IOWA COMMUNITIES $5,055.70
AFTON STAR $877.50 IOWA PRECINCT ATLAS $1,662.90
AGRILAND FS INC $1,167.17 ISAC - IOWA STATE $210.00
AKIN BUILDING CENTER $1,868.35 ISACA TREASURER $175.00
ALLIANT ENERGY $4,180.49 JIM'S SANITATION $530.00
ARAMARK $57.06 JOHN FREESE, ICA $300.00
A-TEC RECYCLING INC $668.36 LANG, JANETTE $136.00
BARKER LEMAR & $4,550.00 LANG, MIKE $165.75
BM SALES $160.00 LAUER, SHAWN $23.46
BOB BARKER COMPANY $68.59 LOOMIS, CONNIE $148.75
BOMGAARS $35.48 LOOMIS, TERRY $153.00
BOONE, ELANE $231.85 LYNAM LAWN CARE $5,151.49
BROWN, KENNY $166.68 MASTERCARD/ISSB $1,552.62
BSM ENTERPRISES LLC $896.50 MATURA ACTION $2,730.00
BURKHALTER, PHYLLIS $180.50 METRO WASTE AUTHORITY $29,156.51
BUTTERFIELD SALES $1,144.52 MILLER MD, LONNY D $450.00
CARE $7,000.00 MILLSLAGLE, ROGER $64.40
CASEYS GENERAL $81.72 MOBERG, VANITA $17.00
CENTEC CAST METAL $208.26 NAPA $23.59
CENTRAL IOWA CTR $6,354.00 NEW HORIZONS, F $2,150.00
CENTURY LINK $114.93 NOSEKABEL, LORI $210.80
CINTAS FIRST AID & $35.56 OFFICE MACHINES INC $476.84
CITY OF AFTON $59.94 PARSONS, MARSHA $180.50
CITY OF CRESTON $14,510.48 PARTNERSHIP FOR PROG $7,564.00
CLARK, TAMMY $162.20 PEARSON FAMILY FUNERAL $286.00
CLEAR, GARY $247.49 PIKELIS, ALEX $136.00
COUNSEL OFFICE $82.96 POKORNY BP $56.35
CRESTON FIRE $203.50 POWERS FUNERAL HOME $370.00



CRESTON MUNICIPAL
CRESTON PUBLISHING
CROP PRODUCTION
CROSSROADS MENTAL
CULLIGAN

DENTON, ROSALIE
DERRICK, CAROLYN
DILLINGER, JAN
DIRECTECH, LLC
DROTTZ, RUBY

ECHO GROUP, INC
EMC ELECTRICAL
EXCEL MECHANICAL CO
EYBERG, DOROTHY E
FARGO, OJ

FARMERS ELECTRIC
FASTENAL COMPANY
FINLEY, STEPHANI
COMMUNICATIONS LLC
FLAM, KATHY

GILE, SHARON J
GRAINGER, DEPT.
GREEN VALLEY PEST
HANSEN, BRUCE
HAWKS, NANCY
HAWKS, THOMAS
HEARTLAND TIRE &
HENRY M ADKINS & SON
HJC LLC

HOPKINS, JUDY
HUBATKA, CAROLYN
HUEWE, JUNE
HUFFMAN, LINDA
HUGHES, LINDA
HYDRO KLEAN INC
HYSELL, SANDY
I.A.C.C.B.

CANVASS PRIMARY ELECTION: Motion by Cline and seconded by Brown to approve
the 2018 Primary Election Canvass. Roll call vote: Cline aye, Brown aye, Riley aye, motion

carried.

$268.01
$1,090.82
$947.42
$14,375.00
$104.70
$161.50
$153.00
$171.00
$139.20
$272.50
$258.30
$55.27
$1,816.00
$186.64
$190.00
$1,381.67
$1,708.56
$157.95
$20.29
$241.05
$144.50
$65.00
$36.00
$73.60
$175.75
$153.00
$89.40
$35,534.34
$52,208.48
$108.47
$229.26
$190.00
$185.25
$185.25
$1,994.88
$65.32
$1,500.00

PRICE, PHIL

PUDENZ, THERESA
QUALITY GLASS
RAYMOND, KAY
RIPPERGER REPAIR
RIPPERGER, RETTA
ROGERS, JANICE
RUTLEDGE, DEBRA
SANSON, SARA

SERVICE TECHS INC
SHRED-IT USA -

SIDDENS, TERI

SIRWA

STATE MEDICAL EXAMINER
STEELE, MARJORIE
STERLING HOTEL & SUITES
STEWART, DICK

SUPPORT SERVICES
SUPREME CLEANERS
THATCHER, CARL V

TRUE VALUE HARDWARE
TYLER TECHNOLOGIES
UNION COUNTY ENGINEER
UNION COUNTY FAIR
UNION COUNTY LEC FUND
UNITED FARMERS

US CELLULAR

VISA/ISSB IOWA STATE
WALLACE, BETTY

WASTE MGMT OF CRESTON
WAUBONSIE MENTAL
WILLETS & WOOSLEY
WINDSTREAM

WOLFE, MICHAEL

TOTAL

$24.84
$312.03
$1,434.44
$42.75
$53.58
$207.28
$190.00
$221.17
$20.70
$57.25
$85.93
$25.00
$202.28
$5,731.02
$64.83
$69.44
$375.00
$405.76
$90.25
$73.60
$789.42
$491.17
$818.89
$40.00
$2,897.43
$2,285.52
$156.56
$670.53
$171.00
$1,342.35
$1,600.00
$712.00
$463.02
$316.94

$266,383.18

ADJOURNMENT: There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 3:43pm.

BY:

ATTEST:

RONALD J RILEY, CHAIRMAN

SANDY HYSELL, AUDITOR



