The Union County Board of Supervisors met in Regular Session on June 11, 2018. The meeting was called to order at 9:00 AM with the following members present: Ron Riley, Dale Cline and Dennis Brown.

AGENDA: Motion by Cline and seconded by Brown to approve the Agenda. All voting aye, motion carried.

MINUTES: Motion by Brown and seconded by Cline to approve the minutes from June 4, 2018. All voting aye, motion carried.

OPEN FORUM: No one spoke in open forum.

ENGINEER: Zach Gunsolley, Union County Engineer, presented and discussed the weekly maintenance activity report. **Utility Permit:** Motion by Cline and seconded by Brown to approve the utility permit with H & H Commercial Services, Diagonal Iowa to install a sewer line at Summit Park Lane in Section 3 of Douglas Township. All voting aye, motion carried. **Utility Permit:** Motion by Brown and seconded by Cline to approve the utility permit with Windstream for boring into Beechwood Ave and placing 300' of new 12 pair copper cable from existing pedestal to a new pedestal at 1959 Beechwood Ave in Section 20 of Douglas Township. All voting aye, motion carried. **Utility Permit:** Motion by Cline and seconded by Brown to approve the utility permit with Windstream for placing 145' of buried fiber optic cable on REA Road. Fiber to be placed 28' from the centerline of the road at a minimum depth of 36" in Section 22 of Lincoln Township. All voting aye, motion carried.

CLERK'S REPORT: Motion by Cline and seconded by Brown to accept the Clerk's Report for June. All voting aye motion carried.

CARE LEASE AND MANAGEMENT AGREEMENT: Motion by Brown and seconded by Cline for the chair to sign the CARE Lease and Management Agreement. All voting aye, motion carried.

CLAIMS: Motion by Cline and seconded by Brown to approve Claim #134254 - Claim #134387 as follows: All voting aye, motion carried.

Vendor Name	Total Payments	Vendor Name	Total Payments
ACCESS SYSTEMS	\$1,425.96	IDE, ROGER	\$24.84
ACCESS SYSTEMS	\$596.94	IMWCA	\$12,538.00
ADAIR COUNTY HOSP	\$2,595.00	INNOVATIVE INDUSTRIES	\$4,832.33
ADAMS CO SHERIFF	\$840.00	IOWA COMMUNITIES	\$5,055.70
AFTON STAR	\$877.50	IOWA PRECINCT ATLAS	\$1,662.90
AGRILAND FS INC	\$1,167.17	ISAC - IOWA STATE	\$210.00
AKIN BUILDING CENTER	\$1,868.35	ISACA TREASURER	\$175.00
ALLIANT ENERGY	\$4,180.49	JIM'S SANITATION	\$530.00
ARAMARK	\$57.06	JOHN FREESE, ICA	\$300.00
A-TEC RECYCLING INC	\$668.36	LANG, JANETTE	\$136.00
BARKER LEMAR &	\$4,550.00	LANG, MIKE	\$165.75
BM SALES	\$160.00	LAUER, SHAWN	\$23.46
BOB BARKER COMPANY	\$68.59	LOOMIS, CONNIE	\$148.75
BOMGAARS	\$35.48	LOOMIS, TERRY	\$153.00
BOONE, ELANE	\$231.85	LYNAM LAWN CARE	\$5,151.49
BROWN, KENNY	\$166.68	MASTERCARD/ISSB	\$1,552.62
BSM ENTERPRISES LLC	\$896.50	MATURA ACTION	\$2,730.00
BURKHALTER, PHYLLIS	\$180.50	METRO WASTE AUTHORITY	\$29,156.51
BUTTERFIELD SALES	\$1,144.52	MILLER MD, LONNY D	\$450.00
CARE	\$7,000.00	MILLSLAGLE, ROGER	\$64.40
CASEYS GENERAL	\$81.72	MOBERG, VANITA	\$17.00
CENTEC CAST METAL	\$208.26	NAPA	\$23.59
CENTRAL IOWA CTR	\$6,354.00	NEW HORIZONS, F	\$2,150.00
CENTURY LINK	\$114.93	NOSEKABEL, LORI	\$210.80
CINTAS FIRST AID &	\$35.56	OFFICE MACHINES INC	\$476.84
CITY OF AFTON	\$59.94	PARSONS, MARSHA	\$180.50
CITY OF CRESTON	\$14,510.48	PARTNERSHIP FOR PROG	\$7,564.00
CLARK, TAMMY	\$162.20	PEARSON FAMILY FUNERAL	\$286.00
CLEAR, GARY	\$247.49	PIKELIS, ALEX	\$136.00
COUNSEL OFFICE	\$82.96	POKORNY BP	\$56.35
CRESTON FIRE	\$203.50	POWERS FUNERAL HOME	\$370.00

CRESTON MUNICIPAL	\$268.01	PRICE, PHIL	\$24.84
CRESTON PUBLISHING	\$1,090.82	PUDENZ, THERESA	\$312.03
CROP PRODUCTION	\$947.42	QUALITY GLASS	\$1,434.44
CROSSROADS MENTAL	\$14,375.00	RAYMOND, KAY	\$42.75
CULLIGAN	\$104.70	RIPPERGER REPAIR	\$53.58
DENTON, ROSALIE	\$161.50	RIPPERGER, RETTA	\$207.28
DERRICK, CAROLYN	\$153.00	ROGERS, JANICE	\$190.00
DILLINGER, JAN	\$171.00	RUTLEDGE, DEBRA	\$221.17
DIRECTECH, LLC	\$139.20	SANSON, SARA	\$20.70
DROTTZ, RUBY	\$272.50	SERVICE TECHS INC	\$57.25
ECHO GROUP, INC	\$258.30	SHRED-IT USA -	\$85.93
EMC ELECTRICAL	\$55.27	SIDDENS, TERI	\$25.00
EXCEL MECHANICAL CO	\$1,816.00	SIRWA	\$202.28
EYBERG, DOROTHY E	\$186.64	STATE MEDICAL EXAMINER	\$5,731.02
FARGO, O J	\$190.00	STEELE, MARJORIE	\$64.83
FARMERS ELECTRIC	\$1,381.67	STERLING HOTEL & SUITES	\$69.44
FASTENAL COMPANY	\$1,708.56	STEWART, DICK	\$375.00
FINLEY, STEPHANI	\$157.95	SUPPORT SERVICES	\$405.76
COMMUNICATIONS LLC	\$20.29	SUPREME CLEANERS	\$90.25
FLAM, KATHY	\$241.05	THATCHER, CARL V	\$73.60
GILE, SHARON J	\$144.50	TRUE VALUE HARDWARE	\$789.42
GRAINGER, DEPT.	\$65.00	TYLER TECHNOLOGIES	\$491.17
GREEN VALLEY PEST	\$36.00	UNION COUNTY ENGINEER	\$818.89
HANSEN, BRUCE	\$73.60	UNION COUNTY FAIR	\$40.00
HAWKS, NANCY	\$175.75	UNION COUNTY LEC FUND	\$2,897.43
HAWKS, THOMAS	\$153.00	UNITED FARMERS	\$2,285.52
HEARTLAND TIRE &	\$89.40	US CELLULAR	\$156.56
HENRY M ADKINS & SON	\$35,534.34	VISA/ISSB IOWA STATE	\$670.53
HJC LLC	\$52,208.48	WALLACE, BETTY	\$171.00
HOPKINS, JUDY	\$108.47	WASTE MGMT OF CRESTON	\$1,342.35
HUBATKA, CAROLYN	\$229.26	WAUBONSIE MENTAL	\$1,600.00
HUEWE, JUNE	\$190.00	WILLETS & WOOSLEY	\$712.00
HUFFMAN, LINDA	\$185.25	WINDSTREAM	\$463.02
HUGHES, LINDA	\$185.25	WOLFE, MICHAEL	\$316.94
HYDRO KLEAN INC	\$1,994.88		
HYSELL, SANDY	\$65.32		
I.A.C.C.B.	\$1,500.00	TOTAL	\$266,383.18

CANVASS PRIMARY ELECTION: Motion by Cline and seconded by Brown to approve the 2018 Primary Election Canvass. Roll call vote: Cline aye, Brown aye, Riley aye, motion carried.

ADJOURNMENT: There being no fu	urther business, the meeting was adjourned at 3:43pm.
BY:RONALD J RILEY, CHAIRMAN	_ ATTEST: SANDY HYSELL, AUDITOR